interest rate risk in such a way that it has a minimum potential adverse effect on
the financial performance of TMF Group.

TMF Group holds derivative financial instruments to hedge its interest rate risk
exposures for which TMF Group applies hedge accounting. TMF Group has
following Caps:

Nomura 1 – €805 million – July 2023 – April 2025
Goldman Sachs Bank Europe SE – $280 million – October 2023 – January 2027
Nomura 2 – €665 million– April 2025 until January 2027

The cap with Nomura 1 has a strike price of 3.0% meaning that Nomura will pay
any EURIBOR 3 months interest rate in excess of 3.0%. The cap with Nomura 2 has
a strike price of 4.25% meaning that Nomura will pay any EURIBOR 3 months
interest rate in excess of 4.25%. The cap with Goldman Sachs has a strike price of
4.75% meaning that Goldman Sachs will pay any USD TERM SOFR CME 3 months
interest rate in excess of 4.75%.

For the applicable interest rates on loans and borrowings reference is made to note
27. For the year ended 31 December 2023 and 31 December 2022, if market
interest rates had been 100 basis points higher/lower with all other variables held
constant, then this would have the following impact:

In millions of Euro 31 December 2023 31 December 2022

Fair value of derivative financial instruments (7.8)/8.9 -

-/-1% / +1% -/-1% / +1%

Result for the year 5.1/(4.0) -

Other comprehensive income (7.8)/8.9 -

Statement of changes in equity (2.7)/4.9 -

4.3 Foreign currency exchange risk

TMF Group operates internationally and is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising
from various currency exposures, primarily with respect to the Euro and US Dollar.
In several markets client contracts are denominated in Euro or US Dollar although
this is not the functional currency in these markets. Foreign exchange risk arises
from future commercial transactions, recognized assets and liabilities and
investments in foreign operations. Currently, no hedging of foreign exchange risk
takes place.

TMF Group has certain investments in foreign operations, whose net assets are